PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3030509

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/14/2013

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALAN BROCK ADAMSON	06/19/2014
BEN CABOT	06/19/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADAMSON SYSTEMS ENGINEERING INC.
Street Address:	1401 SCUGOG LINE 6
City:	PORT PERRY, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L9L 1B2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13829208

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-9889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-739-9888

Email: dowell@dowellpc.com **Correspondent Name:** DOWELL & DOWELL, P.C.

Address Line 1: 103 ORONOCO ST

Address Line 2: SUITE 220

ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18488
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDY M. SLADE JWM
SIGNATURE:	/Wendy M. Slade/
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=18488assign_signed#page1.tif source=18488assign_signed#page2.tif source=18488assign signed#page3.tif source=18488assign_signed#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 033779 FRAME: 0180 502983910

source=18488assign_signed#page5.tif

File: 524-024-P

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WE, Alan Brock ADAMSON and Ben CABOT whose full post office addresses are, 945 Blue Mountain Road, Greenbank, Ontario L0C 1B0, Canada and 301 Cachet Boulevard, Brooklin, Ontario L1M 0C7, Canada, respectively, have invented, AUDIO SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED POWER, AUDIO SIGNAL AND CONTROL DISTRIBUTION, for which the United States patent application was filed: and for which the U.S. patent application was filed:

Filing Date: March 14, 2013 Serial No. 13/829,208

and for which the International PCT application was filed:

Filing Date: March 14, 2013 Serial No. PCT/CA2013/050197

in consideration of Two Dollars (\$2.00) paid to us, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, WE by these presents confirm that WE have sold, transferred and assigned and do hereby sell. transfer and assign to ADAMSON SYSTEMS ENGINEERING INC., ("Assignee"). having offices at, 1401 Scugog Line 6, Port Perry, Ontario L9L 1B2, Canada, its successors and assigns or nominees, all OUR rights, title and interest in the United States, and all other countries of the world in and to OUR invention as fully described and claimed in the United States and International PCT patent applications, and WE sell, assign and transfer to ADAMSON SYSTEMS ENGINEERING INC., all OUR rights to apply for patent on said invention in the United States, and all other countries of the world including any and all full utility applications, divisions, continuations, continuationin-part, re-examinations, renewals, reissues and/or extensions thereof, International PCT patent applications originating therefrom and all national phase applications and all OUR corresponding rights, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor in the United States, and all other countries of the world, and we each make this assignment independently of each other.

AND WE UNDERTAKE to sign such further documents to effect the aforesaid sale, assignment and transfer as may be required from time to time, without reimbursement, but at the expense of **ADAMSON SYSTEMS ENGINEERING INC.**

The agreement shall be retroactive *nunc pro tunc* to the filing date of the PCT application such that the effective date of this agreement is March 14, 2013.

AND WE authorize HILL & SCHUMACHER, Patent and Trademark Agents, of 264 Avenue Road, Toronto, Ontario M4V 2G7, Canada to enter the particulars of the signature and particulars of the Declaration of Witness when missing.

This assignment can be signed in counterparts.

Signed at (city/town) POI2 PEI2124	
This / 91/day of June	_, 2014.
Alan Brock ADAMSON	
DECLARATION OF WITNESS	
1, Douglas Campbell, whose full post office a	ddress
is, 5102 Wixton St. Charemont ON, LLY 186	,hereby declare that
I was personally present and did see Alan Brock ADAMSON	who is personally known
to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly s	ign and execute the
same.	
DECLARED at (city/town) Port Perry	
This 19th day of Jone , 2	014.
La Call	
(Signature of Witness)	

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, <u>Douglas Campbell</u> , whose full post offi	ce address
is, 5702 Wixson St. Claremont ON Lilyi	<u> </u>
I was personally present and did see Ben CABOT who is	personally known to me to be
the person named in the above assignment duly sign and	execute the same.
DECLARE at (city/town) Port Perry	
This <u>19th</u> day of <u>June</u>	, 2014.
las light	
(Signature of Witness)	

ACCEPTANCE

The Assignee accepts this assignment.		
Signed at (city/town) LOCATERY		
This		
ADAMSON SYSTEMS ENGINEERING INC.		
Name: Sour Adules		
Position: PRESIDENT		
DECLARATION OF WITNESS		
1, Owglas Campbell, whose full post office		
is, 5702 Winson St. Claremont, ON LY 186 hereby		
personally present and did see, Vicek Alomson	,	
personally known to me to be the person that has duly signed and executed the above		
assignment on behalf of ADAMSON SYSTEMS ENGINEERING IN	€C.	
DECLARED at (city/town) Dory Perry		
This 19th day of Jone	, 2014.	
Dag Call		
(Signature of Witness)		

RECORDED: 09/19/2014